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Mace Blvd Responses to Questions Part 2 

 

1. Why wasn’t there better outreach closer to construction? And why weren’t the residents 

of El Macero notified? 

Answer: We notified with postcards after the award of the contract in Spring 2018 but did 

not include the non-City residents. In the future, we will make sure to include residents of 

El Macero and Willow Bank when projects affect these areas. 

 

2. What are the growth plans for South Davis? 

Answer: Within the boundaries of the City, the only known plans for development 

involve existing parcels along the Chiles corridor from Cowell to Ensenada and on 

Cowell from Research Park to Drummond.  These infill sites include a few active 

projects pursuing City approvals and there are no other sites with current development 

plans in progress.  The City is unaware of any development proposals in the 

unincorporated areas of the County. 

 

3. Why is there are “hour glass” section of bike path (way too wide). 

Answer: There is excess pavement width in some locations and these will be cross-

hatched with the final striping. One of the intended goals was to reduce the width of the 

vehicular travel lanes to meet the City’s current lane width standard and to serve as a 

traffic calming element.  The curb placements reflect that. 

 

4. Why was the HAWK signal chosen? Seems confusing for drivers. 

Answer: At the time of evaluation during design, the San Marino intersection did not 

meet the legal requirements for a fully signalized intersection. The primary intent was to 

provide a safe opportunity for pedestrians and cyclists to cross Mace Blvd and the 

application of the HAWK signal is appropriate for this type of pedestrian and bicycle 

crossing. 

 

5. What’s the history of accidents before the project was approved? 

Answer: From 2006-2012, there was one collision including a bicyclist injury. From 

2013-2017, there were 5 collisions with one involving a bike at El Macero Drive and one 

involving a pedestrian at El Macero Drive. The other three collisions were at Cowell 

Blvd (vehicle-vehicle). All collisions resulted in injuries.  

 

6. Why are the crosswalks set so far back? 

Answer: The setback provides better visibility for right turning vehicles to see pedestrians 

crossing the street and have an area to stop without blocking through vehicle movements.  

This improves safety for pedestrians crossing the street by reducing the distance they 

have to travel on the street and improves vehicular traffic flow within the corridor.   

 

7. Where will we get the money if we want to make a change (like remove curbs)? 
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Answer: As with all of our projects, additional money would have to be allocated from a 

variety of sources, the most likely local fund sources include gas tax, road impact fees, 

and the general fund. Any substantive allocation would have to be approved by the City 

Council. 

 

8. What happens if a tractor breaks down? 

Answer: For any blockage of the roadway, the police department would re-route traffic 

until the vehicle could be moved to a location to re-open the lane..  Fire Department 

personnel are trained to maneuver around congestion in a variety of ways consistent with 

the emergency response situation.   

 

9. When are we going to fix the sidewalks? 

Answer: Sidewalks adjoining El Macero are within the Yolo County jurisdiction and 

maintained by them.  Sidewalk repairs within the City of Davis’ jurisdiction are 

prioritized based on safety issues (tripping hazards) and compliance with the Americans 

with Disabilities Act.  The current resources available for these repairs is limited and 

sidewalk repairs around the City have a multi-year backlog.  Priorities take into account 

the volume of people using the sidewalk, alternative pedestrian facilities available in the 

area and other factors.  The City has not conducted a City wide audit of sidewalk 

conditions and generally evaluates sidewalk repairs based upon issues identified by the 

public.  If there are specific locations that are of concern, please let our Engineering 

Division know by contacting 757-5686. 

 

10. Can a bus turn without taking up multiple lanes? 

Answer: Yes, with the exception of the northwest corner, busses and larger vehicles can 

make the turn. The curb at the northwest corner of Mace and Cowell has since been 

modified to aid in busses and larger vehicles turning this corner.  

 

11. Will there be a follow up meeting? 

Answer: A follow up meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 15th at 6:00 PM at the 

Fire Station at the corner of Mace and Cowell.  The City will send notification via 

Nextdoor and to the email list as a reminder the week prior.   

 

12. How can we improve communication between the BTSSC and the City and community? 

Answer: We are looking to add an additional Community meeting to our standard City 

project schedule on  projects that will have more significant impacts to the neighborhood 

prior to completing final design, so that residents may provide input and be made aware 

of the upcoming construction and schedule. 

 

13. Was an environmental analysis done? Where is the document? 

Answer: Yes – please see attached 
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Next Steps 

Since the public meeting on January 30th, we have modified the curb island on the northwest 

corner of Mace and Cowell to allow for larger vehicles and this will be ready to use on Friday 

March 22nd, and we have installed a “No Outlet” sign on San Marino. We will also be installing 

“No Outlet” signs with arrows pointing to San Marino in both the northbound and southbound 

travel directions on Mace. These signs will be installed by April 1st. In order to more clearly 

mark the bike lanes and to discourage motorists from using them, we will install flexible bollards 

at the entrance to the bike lanes approaching the intersections so that cars do not travel in the 

bike lanes thinking that it is a right turn lane for vehicles. These bollards have been ordered will 

be installed by Friday April 5th.  

We have contacted WAZE and have been unsuccessful in getting Mace Blvd removed from their 

available routes. Their response from WAZE was “The slower that traffic is traveling on Mace 

Blvd, the less likely it will come up as an alternative route”.  We will continue to pursue this 

matter with WAZE and ensure that we are using every opportunity to impress upon them the 

need for a change in their routing.   

In addition, we are evaluating other actions we can take to improve the function of the corridor 

and will be gathering traffic counts to evaluate what short term and longer term actions might 

best assist the movement of local traffic.  We are looking to add a slight modification to the 

intersection of San Marino and Mace that will allow space for one vehicle to move beyond the 

cross-walk and bike lane and stop again before making the northbound turn onto Mace. This will 

allow for clearer site distance down Mace Blvd in both directions. These changes would occur 

prior to final striping.   
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Environmental Documentation 

 
















































